
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 16 June 2011 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Rose Stratford (Chairman) Councillor Alastair Milne Home (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Chris Heath Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Russell Hurle Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor James Macnamara Councillor George Parish 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Trevor Stevens Councillor Lawrie Stratford 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 17)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held 
on 18 May 2011 and 19 May 2011. 
 
 

Planning Applications 
 

6. 81 Bloxham Road, Banbury  (Pages 20 - 25)   11/00663/F 
 

7. The Mallards, High Street, Souldern  (Pages 26 - 30)   11/00505/LB 
 
 

Tree Preservation Orders 
 

8. Tree Preservation Order 03/2011 - Sycamore tree at 31 West Street, Banbury  
(Pages 31 - 38)    
 
Report of Strategic Director Planning, Housing & Economy 
 
Summary 
 
To seek the confirmation Tree Preservation Order no 03-11 with one objection 
relating to a Sycamore tree at the site of 31 West Street, Banbury, OX16 3HA (copy 
plan attached as Annex 1). 
 
Recommendation 
 
(1)      It is recommended that Tree Preservation Order 03-11 at the site of 31 West 

Street, Banbury be confirmed without modification in the interest of public 
amenity. 

 
 

9. Tree Preservation Order (no. 01/2011) Various trees at Allotments, Oxford 
Road, Bletchington  (Pages 39 - 41)    
 
Report of Head of Strategic Director Planning, Housing & Economy 
 
Summary 
 
To seek the confirmation of an unopposed Tree Preservation Order (no.01/2011) 
relating to a various trees (copy plan attached as Appendix 1) at Allotments, Oxford 
Road, Bletchington. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
(1)     To confirm the Order without modification 
 
 
 
 



10. Tree Preservation Order (no. 24/2010) Walnut tree at Ashen End, 4 Stud Farm, 
Wardington  (Pages 42 - 44)    
 
Report of Head of Strategic Director Planning, Housing & Economy 
 
Summary 
 
To seek the confirmation of an unopposed Tree Preservation Order (no.24/2010) 
relating to a sycamore tree (copy plan attached as Appendix 1) at Ashen End, 4 
Stud Farm, Wardington. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
(1)     To confirm the Order without modification 
 
 

11. Tree Preservation Order (no. 07/2011) Walnut tree at South Newington Village 
Hall  (Pages 45 - 47)    
 
Report of Head of Strategic Director Planning, Housing & Economy 
 
Summary 
 
To seek the confirmation of an unopposed Tree Preservation Order (no.07/2011) 
relating to a walnut tree (copy plan attached as Appendix 1) at South Newington 
Village Hall. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
(1)     To confirm the Order without modification 
 
 

Review and Monitoring Reports 
 

12. Decisions Subject to Various Requirements - Progress Report  (Pages 48 - 51) 
  
Report of the Strategic Director Planning, Housing and Economy 
 
Summary 
 
This report aims to keep members informed upon applications wh
[...]

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 



Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Michael Sands, Legal and Democratic Services michael.sands@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221554  
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Wednesday 8 June 2011 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 18 May 2011 at 7.40pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Rose Stratford (Chairman)  

Councillor Alastair Milne Home (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor George Parish 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
 

 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman  
 
Resolved that Councillor Rose Stratford be elected Chairman of Planning 
Committee for the 2011/12 Council year. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Resolved that Councillor Alastair Milne Home be elected Vice-Chairman of 
Planning Committee for the 2011/12 Council year. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 19 May 2011 at 4.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Rose Stratford (Chairman)  
 Councillor Fred Blackwell 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Alastair Milne Home) 
Councillor Leslie Sibley (In place of Councillor George Parish) 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Councillor George Parish 

 
Officers: John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and Economy 

Bob Duxbury, Development Control Team Leader 
Rebecca Horley, Senior Planning Officer 
Ross Chambers, Solicitor 
Simon Dean, Planning Case Officer 
Michael Sands, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
3 Declarations of Interest  

 
Members declared interest with regard to the following agenda items: 
 
6. Land North West Of Launton Road Roundabout Adjoining 
Skimmingdish Lane Caversfield. 
 
Councillor D M Pickford, Personal, as a Member of Bicester Town Council. 
 
Councillor James Macnamara, Prejudicial, as a Member of the Oxford 
Diocesan Board of Finance. 
 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford, Personal, as a Member of Bicester Town Council. 

Page 2



Planning Committee - 19 May 2011 

  

 
7. Land Between Birmingham London Rail Line and Gavray Drive, 
Bicester. 
 
Councillor D M Pickford, Personal, as a Member of Bicester Town Council. 
 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford, Personal, as a Member of Bicester Town Council. 
 
12. Unit 1 Adj Topps Tiles, Southam Road, Banbury. 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Personal, as a Member of Banbury Town Council. 
 
13. Unit 1 Adj Topps Tiles, Southam Road, Banbury. 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Personal, as a Member of Banbury Town Council. 
 
15. The Old Rectory, Mere Road, Finmere, Buckingham. 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Prejudicial, as Ward Member. 
 
Councillor Fred Blackwell, Prejudicial, as a Member of the Licensing 
Committee that considered the application. 
  
Councillor G A Reynolds, Prejudicial, as a Member of the Licensing 
Committee that considered the application. 
 
Councillor James Macnamara, Personal, as the Applicant was known to him. 
 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes, Prejudicial, as a resident of Finmere and as a 
Member of Finmere Parish Council. 
 
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that petitions and requests to address the meeting 
would be dealt with at each item. 
 
 

5 Urgent Business  
 
The Chairman advised that one item of urgent business had been admitted to 
the agenda to enable Officers to respond to legal advice within the required 
timeframe. It would be dealt with after the last agenda item. 
 
 

6 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Planning Committee - 19 May 2011 

  

7 Land North West of Launton Road Roundabout Adjoining Skimmingdish 
Lane Caversfield  
 
The Committee considered a report for reserved matters (ref: outline 
05/01563/OUT) B1 Office development with associated parking, turning and 
landscaping areas. 
 
The Committee considered the impact to the conservation area and also 
expressed concern regarding the eco standards of the proposed 
dev
[...]
impact on traffic volumes and the issue of 
highway safety. Members also expressed concern regarding the suitability of 
the location for the proposed application. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the Officers report, 
presentation and written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 11/00483/F be refused as the proposal would increase the 
use of a rural part of the local highway network to the detriment of the safety 
and convenience of highway users, and it would result in a large number of 
pedestrians and motor vehicles sharing a rural part of the local highway 
network where there is potential for conflict to the detriment of highway safety.  
Further, the site and event represents an unsustainable location as its 
accessibility is highly dependent upon use of the private motor car which is 
unsustainable.  The proposal is, therefore, contrary to central government 
guidance contained in PPG13 and Policy T8 of the South East Plan 2009. 
 
 

17 Tree Preservation Order No 05/2011 Walnut Tree at 4 Gulley Row, Merton  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought the confirmation of an 
opposed Tree Preservation Order (No. 05/2011) relating to a Walnut tree at 4 
Gulley Row, Merton. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the Officers report and 
presentation. 

Page 15



Planning Committee - 19 May 2011 

  

 
Resolved 
 
That Tree Preservation Order (No. 05/2011) be confirmed without modification 
in the interest of public amenity. 
 
 

18 Quarterly Enforcement Report  
 
The Committee considered a report which updated Members on the progress 
of outstanding formal enforcement cases and informed Members of caseload 
statistics. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be accepted. 
 
 

19 Decisions Subject to Various Requirements  
 
The Committee considered a report which updated Members on decisions 
which were subject to various requirements. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 

20 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report which updated Members on applications 
where new appeals had been lodged, public inquiries/hearings scheduled or 
appeal results received. 
  
Resolved 
 
That the position statement be noted. 
 
 

21 Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded form the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

22 Land South of Talisman Road, Adjacent to London Road, Bicester  
 
The Committee considered legal advice regarding the reasons for refusal of 
application 09/01592/OUT. 

Page 16



Planning Committee - 19 May 2011 

  

 
Resolved 
 
That the reason for the refusal of application 09/01592/OUT be amended to 
the following: 
 
The proposed development lies on land that is beyond the built-up limits of 
Bicester and is not allocated for development in either the adopted Cherwell 
Local Plan or the Council’s non-statutory Cherwell Local Plan 2011 which was 
adopted for development control purposes. The proposal is therefore contrary 
to the thrust of Policies H1 and H12 of the adopted Local Plan.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 7:45 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 17



CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

16 June 2011 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS INDEX 

 The Officer’s recommendations are given at the end of the report on each 
application. 

 Members should get in touch with staff as soon as possible after receiving this 
agenda if they wish to have any further information on the applications. 

 Any responses to consultations, or information which has been received after the 
application report was finalised, will be reported at the meeting. 

 
 The individual reports normally only refer to the main topic policies in the Cherwell 

Local Plan that are appropr
[...]
ge 19



Recreation Ground

B
L
O
X
H
A
M
R
O
A
D

11
4

11
7

T
ra
ck

7
4

2

28

7
6

45

9
5

9
3

12
2

60

13

68

14

1
0
7

55

27

24

41
43

26

1
0
1

1
6

7
9

1

56

67

Shelter

LB

127.1m

128.3m

131.1m

128.6m

128.9m

130.5m

El Sub Sta

TCB

128.3m

13

41

B
LO
X
H
A
M
R
O
A
D

TCB

(c) Crown Copyright and database right 2011. Ordnance Survey 100018504.

¯

1:1,250

Scale

11/00663/F

0 25 5012.5
Meters

EASINGTON ROAD

Agenda Item 6

Page 20



B
LO
X
H
A
M
R
O
A
D

SPRING
FIELD

AVENUE

EASINGTON ROAD

W
E
S
L
E
Y
D
R
IV
E

K
IN
G
S
W
AY

QUEENSW
AY

HO
RT
ON

VIE
W

LE
IG
H
G
R
O
V
E

H
AR
R
IER
S
VIEW

WYKHAM PLACE

R
U
S
K
IN
R
O
A
D

E
LI
Z
A
B
E
T
H
R
IS
E

S
T
G
E
O
R
G
E
'S
C
R
E
S
C
E
N
T

O
S
T
E
R
LE
Y
G
R
O
V
E

WYKHAM GARDENS

SAN
DEL

L CL
OSE

ST
HUG

HS
CLO

SE

B
R
E
N
D
A
C
L
O
S
E

(c) Crown Copyright and database right 2011. Ordnance Survey 100018504.

¯

1:2,500

Scale

11/00663/F
0 50 10025

Meters

Page 21



Application No: 
11/00663/F 

Ward: Banbury 
Easington 

Date Valid: 21/04/11 

 

Applicant: 
 
Mrs Pauline McCreadie 

 

Site 
Address: 

 
81 Bloxham Road, Banbury 

 

Proposal: Two storey and single storey rear extension and dropped kerb to front of 
property 

 

1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1 

 
The property is a two storey semi detached dwelling located on the eastern side of 
Bloxham Road and to the west of the recreation ground at Harriers View and 
Easington Road.  The driveway for the property is accessed straight off the 
Bloxham Road.  The property is built from brick and render with a plain concrete tile 
roof and currently has a conservatory and a small flat roof utility room on the rear 
elevation.  These will not be retained as part of the proposal. 
 
To the front of the property is an area of garden land and hard standing.  Most of 
the area to the front of the property appears to be used for parking vehicles.  The 
current access/dropped kerb is shared with the neighbouring property to 
[...]
lly laid to hard standing there 
is sufficient space to accommodate up to three cars.  This is sufficient for a four 
bedroom property.  Whilst the Local Highway Authority has requested a condition 
relating to the provision of three spaces it is not considered necessary to impose 
this condition as it was not required on the previous application and there is already 
space to accommodate three spaces, although not formally laid out. The extension 
to the dropped kerb will allow easier access onto the parking area and improve the 
visibility when exiting the property.  It is not considered that the extension or the 
alterations to the access will result in any harm to highway safety. 
  

5.5 Conclusion 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable as it does not cause demonstrable 
harm to the visual amenities of the area, the residential amenities of neighbouring 
properties or highway safety.  It is therefore considered to comply with the relevant 
policies and as such is recommended for approval subject to the conditions set out 
below. 
 
The application is before the Committee as the applicant is a Council employee. 

 
 
 
 

Page 24



6. Recommendation 
 
Approval, subject to; 
 

a) the following conditions; 
 
1. SC1.4A (RC2) Duration limit 
2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this permission, 

the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following 
plans and documents:   

• Planning application forms 

• Plan no. BWC2010/GB/81BRB   

• Alteration to vehicle access  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and to comply with 
Policy BE1 of the South East Plan 2009. 

3. SC 2.6AA (RC5AA) Materials to match existing 
4. That the first floor windows in the south elevation shall be glazed at all times 

with obscure glass. (RC6A)  
5. SC 4.0 AB Access specification proposed (3 metres) (RC13BB) 

 

 
SUMMARY OF REASON
[...]
een recently 
updated in PPS5, published last year.  The advice is that where there is a potential 
conflict between climate change objectives and the conservation of heritage assets, 
the public benefit of mitigating the effects of climate change should be weighed 
against any harm to the significance of the heritage asset.   

 
5.6 

 
An assessment has been made as to whether or not other energy saving measures 
or other locations with less impact on the historic fabric and the special interest 
have been considered.  The property has been surveyed and all suitable locations 
addressed to accommodate the solar panels and given the site’s constraints 
including trees and other shading elements, the position chosen is considered to be 
the best possible solution when balancing the visual impact and efficiency needs.  
Also, there would be no need for any ground disturbance. 

Page 29



 
5.7 

 
The view is held that the setting and fabric of the property would not be put at risk 
by this development and the panels can be removed at a later date to restore the 
appearance of the listed building.   

 
5.8 

 
This application is presented to Members of this Committee because the applicant 
is related to a Council employee. 

 

6. Recommendation 
 
Approval, subject to the following conditions: 

1. SC1.5 
2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this permission, the 

development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following plans and 
documents: site location plan, Drg Nos. ML001.03.11 Drg 1 of 2 and 2 of 2 dated 
March 2011 and Structural Layout & Mounting details dated April 2011. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and to comply with Government 
Policy contained in PPS5. 

3. That, when no longer needed, the solar PV panels shall be removed as soon as 
reasonably practicable.  
Reason: In the interests of conserving and enhancing the special character of the 
existing historic building and to comply with Government advice in PPS5: Planning 
for the Historic Environment, Policy BE6 of the South East Plan 2009 and Policy 
C18 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan. 

4. That full details of the connections between the panels and the house (showing how 
and where the cables enter the property) shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development.  
Thereafter, the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.   
Reason: To ensure that the completed development is in keeping with and 
conserves the special character of the existing historic building and to comply with 
Government advice in PPS5: Planning for the Historic Environment, Policy BE6 of 
the South East Plan 2009 and Policy C18 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan. 

 
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE GRANT OF LISTED BUILDING CONSENT AND 
RELEVANT DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 
The Council, as Local Planning Authority, has determined this application in accordance 
with the development plan unless material considerations indicated otherwise. The 
development is considered to be acceptable on its merits as the proposals do not unduly 
impact on the special interest, character or appearance of the identified heritage asset of 
the listed building and its setting. As such the proposal is in accordance with government 
guidance contained within PPS5: Planning for the Historic Environment, Policy BE6 of the 
South East Plan 2009 and Policy C18 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan. For the reasons 
given above and having regard to all other matters raised, the Council considers that the 
application should be approved and listed building consent granted subject to appropriate 
conditions, as set out above. 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Rebecca Horley TELEPHONE NO: 01295 221837 

 

Page 30



 

   

Planning Committee 
 
 

Tree Preservation Order 03/2011 - Sycamore 
[...]
plications to carry out works under the 
Order and no compensation is payable for loss or 
damage occurring before an application is made. 

 Comments checked by Claire Taylor, Corporate 
Strategy and Performance Manager  01295 221563 

  

 
Wards Affected 

 
Kirtlington 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Plan 

Background Papers 

NONE 

Report Author Michael Sands, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221554 

michael.sands@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 40



Page 41



 

   

Planning Committee 
 

Tree Preservation Order (no. 24/2010) Walnut tree  
at Ashen End, 4 Stud Farm, Wardington 

 
16 June 2011 

 
Report of Head of Strategic Director Planning, Housing & 

Economy 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To seek the confirmation of an unopposed Tree Preservation Order 
(no.24/2010) relating to a sycamore tree (copy plan attached as Appendix 1) 
at Ashen End, 4 Stud Farm, Wardington. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
(1) To confirm the Order without modification 

 
 
Background Information 

 
2.1 The Scheme of Reference and Delegation authorises the Strategic 

Director Planning, Housing and Economy to make Tree Preservation 
Orders under the provisions of Section 201 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, subject to there being reason to believe that the 
tree in question is under imminent threat and that its retention is 
expedient in the interests of amenity. The power to confirm Tree 
Preservation Orders remains with the Planning Committee. 

2.2 The above mentioned Tree Preservation Order was authorised and 
made on 9 March 2011. The statutory objection period has now expired 
and no objections were received to the Order. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 42



 

   

Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 None 

Implications 

 

Financial: The cost of processing the Order can be contained 
within existing estimates. 

 Comments checked by Eric Meadows, Service 
Accountant PH & E  01295 221552 

  

Legal: The Committee should confirm the Order if it is 
expedient in the interests of amenity to preserve the 
tree. 

 Comments checked by Nigel Bell, Team Leader – 
Planning & Litigation 01295 221687 

  

Risk Management: The existence of a Tree Preservation Order does not 
remove the landowner’s duty of care to ensure that 
such a tree is structurally sound and poses no 
danger to passers by and/or adjacent property. The 
TPO legislation does contain provisions relating to 
payment of compensation by the Local Planning 
Authority in certain circumstances, but these relate to 
refusal of applications to carry out works under the 
Order and no compensation is payable for loss or 
damage occurring before an application is made. 

 Comments checked by Claire Taylor, Corporate 
Strategy and Performance Manager  01295 221563 

  

 
Wards Affected 

 
Cropredy 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Plan 

Background Papers 

NONE 

Report Author Michael Sands, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221554 

michael.sands@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 43



Page 44



 

   

Planning Committee 
 

Tree Preservation Order (no. 07/2011) Walnut tree  
at South Newington Village Hall 

 
16 June 2011 

 
Report of Head of Strategic Director Planning, Housing & 

Economy 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To seek the confirmation of an unopposed Tree Preservation Order 
(no.07/2011) relating to a walnut tree (copy plan attached as Appendix 1) at 
South Newington Village Hall. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
(1) To confirm the Order without modification 

 
 
Background Information 

 
2.1 The Scheme of Reference and Delegation authorises the Strategic 

Director Planning, Housing and Economy to make Tree Preservation 
Orders under the provisions of Section 201 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, subj
[...]
 As such there are no risks arising from 
accepting the recommendation. 

 Comments checked by Nigel Bell, Team Leader- 
Planning & Litigation 01295 221687 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

- None 

Background Papers 

All papers attached to the planning applications files referred to in this report 

Report Author Bob Duxbury, Development Control Team Leader 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221821 

bob.duxbury@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes, 19/05/2011 Planning Committee

	Planning Applications
	6 81 Bloxham Road, Banbury
	11_00663_F_2
	Report

	7 The Mallards, High Street, Souldern
	11_00505_LB_2
	Report

	8 Tree Preservation Order 03/2011 - Sycamore tree at 31 West Street, Banbury
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 Tree Preservation Order (no. 01/2011) Various trees at Allotments, Oxford Road, Bletchington
	map 01-201107062011

	10 Tree Preservation Order (no. 24/2010) Walnut tree at Ashen End, 4 Stud Farm, Wardington
	map 24-201007062011

	11 Tree Preservation Order (no. 07/2011) Walnut tree at South Newington Village Hall
	map 07-201107062011

	12 Decisions Subject to Various Requirements - Progress Report
	13 Appeals Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 16 June 2011 at 4.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Rose Stratford (Chairman)  

Councillor Alastair Milne Home (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillor Ken Atack 

Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Leslie F Sibley (In place of Councillor George Parish) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor George Parish 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Officers: John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and Economy 

Rebecca Horley, Senior Planning Officer 
Ross Chambers, Solicitor 
Mark Harrison, Arboriculture Officer 
Michael Sands, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
23 Declarations of Interest  

 
Members declared interest with regard to the following agenda items: 
 
6. 81 Bloxham Road, Banbury. 
 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home, Personal, as a Member of Banbury Town 
Council. 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Personal, as a Member of Banbury Town Council. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 16 June 2011 

  

8. Tree Preservation Order 03/2011 - Sycamore tree at 31 West Street, 
Banbury. 
 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home, Personal, as a Member of Banbury Town 
Council. 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Personal, as a Member of Banbury Town Council. 
 
 

24 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

25 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

26 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to the following paragraph being included in minute eighteen: 
 
The Committee requested that a forthcoming report on outstanding 
enforcement matters in relation to development at the Corner Meadow, 
Farnborough Road, and Mollington should be considered at the same future 
committee meeting as a newly received application for further development at 
the site (planning application 11/00783/F for a vehicular access at Corner 
Meadow). It was noted that the new application would normally be an item for 
officer delegated decision.  However in the circumstances SD (PHE) indicated 
that he would be referring the application to the Committee for a decision as 
this would allow a proper consideration of the relationship between conditions 
on the previous permissions and the new application. 
 
 

27 81 Bloxham Road, Banbury  
 
The Committee considered a report for a two storey and single storey rear 
extension and dropped kerb to the front of the property. 
 
The Committee was satisfied with the evidence presented. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the Officers report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 11/0063/F be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) SC1.4A (RC2) Duration limit 

 



Planning Committee - 16 June 2011 

  

(2) Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 
permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the following plans and documents:   

 

• Planning application forms 

• Plan no. BWC2010/GB/81BRB 

• Alteration to vehicle access  
 
(3) SC 2.6AA (RC5AA) Materials to match existing 

 
(4) That the first floor windows in the south elevation shall be glazed at all 

times with obscure glass. (RC6A)  
 

(5) SC 4.0 AB Access specification proposed (3 metres) (RC13BB) 
 
 

28 The Mallards, High Street, Souldern  
 
The Committee considered a report for the installation of twelve solar PV 
panels on back pitched roof. 
 
The Committee was satisfied with the evidence presented. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the Officers report, 
presentation and written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 11/00505/LB be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) SC1.5 

 
(2) Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 

permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the following plans and documents: site location plan, Drg Nos. 
ML001.03.11 Drg 1 of 2 and 2 of 2 dated March 2011 and Structural 
Layout & Mounting details dated April 2011. 

 
(3) That, when no longer needed, the solar PV panels shall be removed as 

soon as reasonably practicable.  
 
(4) That full details of the connections between the panels and the house 

(showing how and where the cables enter the property) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to the commencement of development.  Thereafter, the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.   

 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 16 June 2011 

  

29 Tree Preservation Order 03/2011 - Sycamore tree at 31 West Street, 
Banbury  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought the confirmation of a 
opposed Tree Preservation Order (no.03/2011) relating to Sycamore tree at 
31 West Street, Banbury. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Tree Preservation Order no. 03/2011 be confirmed without modification 
in the interest of public amenity. 
 
 

30 Tree Preservation Order (no. 01/2011) Various trees at Allotments, 
Oxford Road, Bletchington  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought the confirmation of an 
unopposed Tree Preservation Order (no. 01/2011) relating to various trees at 
Allotments, Oxford Road, Bletchington. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Tree Preservation Order no. 01/2011 be confirmed without modification. 
 
 

31 Tree Preservation Order (no. 24/2010) Walnut tree at Ashen End, 4 Stud 
Farm, Wardington  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought the confirmation of an 
unopposed Tree Preservation Order (no. 24/2010) relating to a Sycamore tree 
at Ashen End, 4 Stud Farm Cottages, Wardington. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Tree Preservation Order no. 24/2010 be confirmed without modification. 
 
 

32 Tree Preservation Order (no. 07/2011) Walnut tree at South Newington 
Village Hall  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought the confirmation of an 
unopposed Tree Preservation Order (no. 07/2011) relating to a Walnut tree at 
South Newington Village Hall. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Tree Preservation Order no. 07/2011 be confirmed without modification. 
 
 

33 Decisions Subject to Various Requirements - Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report which updated Members on decisions 
which were subject to various requirements. 



Planning Committee - 16 June 2011 

  

 
Resolved 
 
That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 

34 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report which updated Members on applications 
where new appeals had been lodged, public inquiries/hearings scheduled or 
appeal results received. 
  
Resolved 
 
That the position statement be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


